
From: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR
To: Karen Dorow
Cc: GravelPit
Subject: RE: 2832 CTH CR - Smaxwell
Date: Friday, January 29, 2021 10:02:00 AM
Attachments: image002.png

Thanks Karen, appreciate it. This should be all I need.
 
Have a nice weekend,
 
We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did.
 

Tauren R. Beggs
Phone: (920) 510-3472
Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov (preferred contact method during work at home)
 

From: Karen Dorow <kdorow@manitowoc.org> 
Sent: Friday, January 29, 2021 9:56 AM
To: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR <Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov>
Cc: GravelPit <GravelPit@manitowoc.org>
Subject: 2832 CTH CR - Smaxwell
 
Good Morning Tauren,
 
Attached are copies of the three letters that went to Ms. Smaxwell along with a copy of the certified
mail receipt.
 
Please let me know if there is anything else you need from me.
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Karen Dorow | Business Manager
City of Manitowoc
900 Quay Street
Manitowoc, WI  54220
Office (920) 686-6514
Mobile (920) 374-0404
 

 



CITY OF MANITOWOC 

Ms. Tanya Smaxwell 
2832 CTH CR 
Manitowoc, WI 54220 

Dear Ms. Tanya Smaxwell: 

WISCONSIN, USA 
www.manitowoc.org 

The City has been conducting sampling of the private potable wells in the vicinity of the Former 
Newton Gravel Pit. Your private well was included in the sampling that took place on 
October 22, 2019. 

The City is in receipt of the sample results for your property. The results indicate the presence 
of cis-1-2-Dichloroethene, detected by the laboratory at levels below the drinking water standard 
of 70 micrograms per liter (ug/I). The results also indicate the presence of VOCs above 
Enforcement Standards. We have made several attempts to contact you by phone to which we 
have had no response. Please contact us as soon as possible to set up a confirmation 
appointment. A copy of your laboratory analytical results is attached. 

If you have any questions please feel free to call us or the WDNR contacts listed below: 

• Well water/sample results: Jim Kasdorf (920) 387-7872 
WDNR, Drinking & Groundwater 

• Investigation/future activities: Tauren Beggs (920) 662-5178 
WDNR, Remediation & Redevelopment 

• Health Questions: Sarah Yang, Ph.D. (608) 266-9337 
Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

• General Questions: Kathleen McDaniel (920) 686-6990 
City of Manitowoc, City Attorney 

Sincerely, 

ftlbt~ 
Kathleen McDaniel 
City Attorney 
City of Manitowoc 

Attachment: Laboratory Data 
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Dan Koski, P.E. 
Director of Public Infrastructure 
City of Manitowoc 

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT • 900 QUAY STREET • MANITOWOC, WI 54220 
(920) 686.6910 FAX: (920) 686.6906 



Project Name NEWTON PW Invoice# E37023 
Proiect # 60135471 

Lab Code 5037023W 

Sample ID 2832 (2904) CTH CR 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 10/22/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene < 0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Bromoform <0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.44 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 8260B 10/30/20 19 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Chi oroethane < 0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Chloromethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B I 0/30/20 19 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B I 0/30/20 I 9 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 8260B I 0/30/2019 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 8260B 10/30/20 19 CJR 

Dichlorodi:fluoromethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.36 ug/1 0.36 114 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 0.44 "J" ug/1 0.37 116 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.01 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

EDB (1 ,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 109 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.28 ug/1 0.28 0. 89 8260B I 0/30/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 2.1 ug/1 2 .1 6.65 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

I, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 113 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 8260B 10/30/20 19 CJR 

Toluene < 0.19 ug/1 0.1 9 0.6 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.15 ug/1 115 3.67 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 
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Project Name NEWTON PW Invoice# E37023 
Proiect # 60135471 

Lab Code 5037023W 

Sample ID 2832 (2904) CTH CR 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 10/22/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.71 ugll 1.71 5.43 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.33 ugll OJ3 105 8260B 10/30/20 19 CJR 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.42 ugll 0.42 132 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < OJ ugll OJ 0.94 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

T richlorofl uoromethane < 0.35 ugll OJ5 11 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ugll 0.8 2.55 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

1,3 ,5-T rime thy l benzene < 0.63 ugll 0.63 2 8260B 10/30/20 19 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride 0.25 "J" ugll 0.2 0.65 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.43 ugll 0.43 1.38 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

a-Xylene < 0.29 ugll 0.29 0.93 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

SUR - l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 REC% 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 REC% 8260B 10/30/2019 CJR 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 REC% 8260B 10/30/20 19 CJR 

SUR- Toluene-dB 103 REC% 8260B 10/30/20 19 CJR 
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CITY OF MANITOWOC 

January 10, 2020 

Ms. Tanya Smaxwell 
2832 CTH CR 
Manitowoc, WI 54220 

Dear Ms. Smaxwell: 

2nd Request 

WISCONSIN, USA 
www.manitowoc.org 

We have been trying to reach you regarding the potable well testing results for your private well. 
The City conducted sampling of the private potable wells in the vicinity of the Former Newton 
Gravel Pit in October of 2019. Your private well was included in the sampling that took place on 
October 22, 2019. 

Upon receipt of your results we made several attempts to contact you by phone to which we 
have had no response. On November 27, 2019 the City sent you a letter with the results of the 
testing and requested that you contact us as soon as possible to set up a confirmation 
appointment. As of January 10, 2020 we have not heard from you. 

Please contact Karen Dorow at 920-686-6514 by February 10, 2020 to discuss results and set 
up a confirmation test. 

Sincerely, 

~r/f/l/tl»tf2J 
Kathleen McDaniel 
City Attorney 
City of Manitowoc 

I/ ~ // /'[. 
-~ , . 

Dan Koski, P.E. 
Director of Public Infrastructure 
City of Manitowoc 

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT • 900 QUAY STREET • MANITOWOC, WI 54220 
(920) 686.6910 FAX: (920) 686.6906 



CITY OF MANITOWOC 

February 26, 2020 

Ms. Tanya Smaxwell 
2832 CTH CR 
Manitowoc, WI 54220 

Dear Ms. Smaxwell: 

3rd Request - Certified Mail 

WISCONSIN, USA 
www.manitowoc.org 

We have been trying to reach you regarding the potable well testing results for your private well. 
The City conducted sampling of the private potable wells in the vicinity of the Former Newton 
Gravel Pit in October of 2019. Your private well was included in the sampling that took place on 
October 22, 2019. 

Upon receipt of your results we made several attempts to contact you by phone to which we 
have had no response. On November 27, 2019 the City sent you a letter with the results of the 
testing and requested that you contact us as soon as possible to set up a confirmation 
appointment. A second letter was sent on January 10, 2020 and we have not heard from you. 

Please contact Karen Dorow at 920-686-6514 by March 26, 2020 to discuss results and set up a 
confirmation test. If you do not respond by March 26, 2020 you will be considered non­
responsive and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources will be notified. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Kathleen McDaniel 
City Attorney 
City of Manitowoc 

1? 4,/l 
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Dan Koski, P.E. 
Director of Public Infrastructure 
City of Manitowoc 

ENGINEERJNG DEPARTMENT • 900 QUAY STREET • MANITOWOC, WI 54220 
(920) 686.6910 FAX: (920) 686.6906 


